
Models G0728, G0729, G0730 
& G0731

VERTICAL MILLING MACHINES
OWNER'S MANUAL

(For models manufactured since 11/11)

WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.



This manual provides critical safety instructions on the proper setup, 
operation, maintenance, and service of this machine/tool. Save this 
document, refer to it often, and use it to instruct other operators. 

Failure to read, understand and follow the instructions in this manual 
may result in fire or serious personal injury—including amputation, 
electrocution, or death.

The owner of this machine/tool is solely responsible for its safe use. 
This responsibility includes but is not limited to proper installation in 
a safe environment, personnel training and usage authorization, 
proper inspection and maintenance, manual availability and compre-
hension, application of safety devices, cutting/sanding/grinding tool 
integrity, and the usage of personal protective equipment.

The manufacturer will not be held liable for injury or property damage 
from negligence, improper training, machine modifications or misuse.
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INTRODUCTION

Contact Info

Machine Description

your machine may not exactly match the
manual

www.grizzly.com

Manual Accuracy



Figure 1. 

Identification



Machine Data Sheet

MODEL G0728/G0729/G0730/G0731
VERTICAL MILLING MACHINES

Model Number G0728 G0729 G0730 G0731

Product Dimensions
Weight

Width x Depth x Height

Footprint Size (Length x Width)

Shipping Dimensions
Type

Content

Weight

Length x Width x Height

Electrical
Power Requirement

Prewired Voltage

Full Load Current Rating

Minimum Circuit Size

Switch

Switch Voltage

Cord Length

Cord Gauge

Plug Included

Included Plug Type

Recommended Plug/Outlet Type

Motor
Type

Horsepower 

Voltage

Prewired

Phase

Amps

Speed

Cycle

Number of Speeds

Power Transfer

Bearing

Operation Info
Spindle Travel



Model Number G0728 G0729 G0730 G0731

Table Info
Table Length

Table Width

Table Thickness

Number of T-Slots

T-Slots Width

T-Slots Height

T-Slots Centers

Stud Size

Operation Info (cont'd)
Swing

Longitudinal Table Travel

Cross Table Travel

Knee Travel

Head Swivel (Left-to-right)

Turret/Column Swivel (Left and Right)

Max. Distance Spindle to Column

Max. Distance Spindle to Table

Drilling Capacity for Cast Iron

Drilling Capacity for Steel

Number of Vertical Spindle Speeds

Range of Vertical Spindle Speeds 
(RPM)

Quill Diameter

Model Number G0728 G0729 G0730 G0731

Construction 
Spindle Housing/Quill

Table

Head/Column/Base

Stand

Paint

Other Specifications
Warranty

Country of Origin

Leadscrew Info
Leadscrew Diameter

Leadscrew TPI

Leadscrew Length

Spindle Info
Spindle Taper

End Milling Capacity

Face Milling Capacity

Drawbar Diameter

Drawbar TPI

Drawbar Length

Spindle Bearings



For Your Own Safety, Read Instruction 
Manual Before Operating this Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. 
This manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of impor-
tance of the safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that 
safety messages by themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper 
accident prevention measures.

WEARING PROPER APPAREL.

HEARING PROTECTION.

MENTAL ALERTNESS. 

OWNER’S MANUAL.

EYE PROTECTION.

HAZARDOUS DUST. 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the machine.NOTICE

Safety Instructions for Machinery

SECTION 1: SAFETY



DISCONNECTING POWER SUPPLY.

APPROVED OPERATION.

DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENTS. 

ONLY USE AS INTENDED.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.

CHILDREN & BYSTANDERS. 

REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS.

SECURING WORKPIECE.

FEED DIRECTION.

FORCING MACHINERY.

GUARDS & COVERS.

NEVER STAND ON MACHINE.

STABLE MACHINE. 

AWKWARD POSITIONS.

UNATTENDED OPERATION. 

OFF

MAINTAIN WITH CARE.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS.

MAINTAIN POWER CORDS. 

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 



Additional Safety Instructions For Mills

Like all machinery there is potential danger when operating this mill. Accidents are frequently 
caused by lack of familiarity or failure to pay attention. Use this mill with respect and caution to 
reduce the risk of operator injury. If normal safety precautions are overlooked or ignored, serious 
personal injury may occur.

UNDERSTANDING CONTROLS:

SAFETY ACCESSORIES:

WORK HOLDING:

SPINDLE SPEED:

SPINDLE DIRECTION CHANGE:

STOPPING SPINDLE:

CHIP CLEANUP:

MACHINE CARE AND MAINTENANCE: 

CUTTING TOOL USAGE:



SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY

Availability

Electrocution, fire, or 
equipment damage may 
occur if machine is not 
correctly grounded and 
connected to the power 
supply.

Full-Load Current Rating

Full-Load Current Rating at 110V ...... 18 Amps
Full-Load Current Rating at 220V ....... 9 Amps

For your own safety and protection of 
property, consult an electrician if you are 
unsure about wiring practices or electrical 
codes in your area.

Note: The circuit requirements listed in this man-
ual apply to a dedicated circuit—where only one 
machine will be running at a time. If this machine 
will be connected to a shared circuit where mul-
tiple machines will be running at the same time, 
consult a qualified electrician to ensure that the 
circuit is properly sized for safe operation.

Circuit Information

Circuit Requirements for 220V

Nominal Voltage .............................. 220V/240V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 15 Amps
Plug/Receptacle ............................. NEMA 6-15

Voltage Conversion

Circuit Requirements for 110V

Nominal Voltage ...............................110V/120V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 20 Amps
Plug/Receptacle ............................. NEMA 5-15



Extension Cords

Minimum Gauge Size ...........................14 AWG
Maximum Length (Shorter is Better).......50 ft.

Grounding Requirements

Figure 2. 

5-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
5-15 RECEPTACLE

Figure 3. 

6-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
6-15 RECEPTACLE

For 110V operation:

For 220V operation:

SHOCK HAZARD!
Two-prong outlets do not meet the grounding 
requirements for this machine. Do not modify 
or use an adapter on the plug provided—if 
it will not fit the outlet, have a qualified 
electrician install the proper outlet with a 
verified ground.



Figure 5.

Figure 4.

Page 40  Wiring Diagram

You MUST disconnect the 
mill from the power source 
before beginning any of 
the following 220V conver-
sion procedures to avoid 
serious personal injury or 
death by electrocution.

To rewire the motor:

1.

2.

Figure 4

3.  
Figure 5

4. 
Figure 5

5.

Replacing the Plug

Tools/Items Needed Qty

Covers, guards, and safety devices on 
this machine are provided for your safety. 
Always keep them secured in place before 
connecting the machine to power to avoid 
serious personal injury.

Voltage Conversion



Wear safety glasses dur-
ing the entire setup pro-
cess!

This machine presents 
serious injury hazards 
to untrained users. Read 
through this entire manu-
al to become familiar with 
the controls and opera-
tions before starting the 
machine!

Setup Safety

SECTION 3: SETUP

This vertical mill is a 
heavy machine. Serious 
personal injury may 
occur if safe moving 
methods are not used. 
To be safe, get assis-
tance and use power 
equipment rated for at 
least 1500 lbs. to move 
the shipping crate and 
remove the machine 
from the crate. 

Description Qty

Needed for Setup

 please call us immediately 
at (570) 546-9663 for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Unpacking

SUFFOCATION HAZARD!
Keep children and pets away 
from plastic bags or packing 
materials shipped with this 
machine. Discard immediately.



Inventory

Note: If you can't find an item on this list, check 
the mounting location on the machine or examine 
the packaging materials carefully. Occasionally 
we pre-install certain components for shipping 
purposes.

Inventory: (Figure 6) Qty
A.
B. 
C. 
D.
E.

Cleanup

Before cleaning, gather the following:

Basic steps for removing rust preventative:

1.

2.

3.

4. Steps 2–3

NOTICE
Avoid chlorine-based solvents, such as 
acetone or brake parts cleaner, that may 
damage painted surfaces. 

Figure 6.



Site Considerations

Figure 7.

Weight Load
Machine Data Sheet

Space Allocation

See below for required space allocation.

Physical Environment

Electrical Installation

Lighting
Children or untrained people 
may be seriously injured by 
this machine. Only install in an 
access restricted location.



Moving & Placing 
Base Unit

The vertical mill is a  
heavy machine. Serious 
personal injury may 
occur if safe moving 
methods are not used. 
To be safe, get assis-
tance and use power 
equipment rated for at 
least 1500 lbs. to move 
the shipping crate and 
remove the machine 
from the crate. 

To move and place this mill:

1.

Figure 8

Figure 8.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Note: If necessary, use shims to make sure 
there are no gaps between the base and the 
floor to avoid cracking or warping the cast 
iron.



Figure 10

Using Machine Mounts
Figure 10

Bolting to Concrete Floors

Figure 9

Figure 9

Mounting NOTICE
Anchor studs are stronger and more per-
manent alternatives to lag shield anchors; 
however, they will stick out of the floor, 
which may cause a tripping hazard if you 
decide to move your machine.



Assembly

Needed for Setup Page 12

To assemble the mill:

1.
Figures 11 and 12

Figure 11.

Figure 12.

2.

Figure 13

Figure 13.



 Initial Lubrication

Test Run Spindle Break-In 

Power Connection

Connecting Power

Figure 15. Connecting power.

1. OFF

2.

Disconnecting Power

Figure 16. Disconnecting power.

1. OFF

2.

NOTICE
Failure to follow reasonable lubrication 
practices as outlined in this manual for your 
mill could lead to premature failure of your 
mill and will void the warranty.

To lubricate the spindle do the following 
steps: 

1.

2.

3.

Figure 14

 Note: The spindle lubrication cup is a gradual 
gravity powered system. Extending the quill 
at this stage will empty the cup too rapidly to 
effectively lubricate the spindle.

Figure 14.



6.

7. 

8.

Test Run
Spindle Break-In

Before starting the mill, make sure you 
have performed the preceding assembly 
instructions, and you have read through the 
rest of the manual and are familiar with the 
various functions and safety features on 
this machine. Failure to follow this warning 
could result in serious personal injury or 
even death!

Test Run

Troubleshooting Page 35

To test run the machine:

1.

2.

3.
Initial Lubrication Page 18

4.

5.

NOTICE
Complete the Initial lubrication procedures 
on Page 18 before proceeding. Failure to 
follow reasonable lubrication practices as 
outlined in this manual could lead to pre-
mature failure of your mill and will void the 
warranty.



3.
OFF

4.

5.

Steps 2–4

6. OFF

Spindle Break-In

To perform the spindle break-in procedure:

1.

Page 27
Adjusting Spindle Speed

2.

Do not attempt to perform the spindle break-
in until successful completion of the Test 
Run section on Page 19. Failure to complete 
the test run of the machine increases the 
chance for serious injury or property dam-
age.

Successfully complete the spindle break-in 
procedure to avoid rapid wear of spindle 
components when placed into operation.

NOTICE
Complete the Initial lubrication procedures 
on Page 18 before proceeding. Failure to 
follow reasonable lubrication practices as 
outlined in this manual could lead to pre-
mature failure of your mill and will void the 
warranty.



SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

Damage to your eyes or face could result 
from using this machine without proper pro-
tective gear. Always wear safety glasses or a 
face shield when operating this machine.

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, we strongly recom-
mend that you read books, trade magazines, 
or get formal training before beginning any 
projects. Regardless of the content in this 
section, Grizzly Industrial will not be held 
liable for accidents caused by lack of train-
ing. 

Operation Safety

Loose hair, clothing, or 
jewelry could get caught 
in machinery and cause 
serious personal injury. 
Keep these items away 
from moving parts at all 
times to reduce this risk.

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before beginning 
any operations.

Basic Controls

Figure 17

OFF
REV FWD

Figure 17.



Table Movement

Figure 18

Figure 18.

Locks

Figures 19–20

Figure 19.

Figure 20.

Limit Stops

Figures 21–22

Figure 21.

Figure 22.



Longitudinal Power Feed System

Figure 
23

Figure 23.

A. Limit Switch: 

B. Limit Stop: 

C. Rapid Movement Button: 

D. Direction Lever: 

E. Speed Dial: 

F. ON/OFF Switch: 

G. Power Lamp: 
ON

H. Handwheel: 

I. Graduated Dial: 

Tools Needed Qty

To operate the longitudinal power feed:

1. Figure 24

Figure 24.

2.

3.

Be sure there is enough running clearance 
between the table, spindle, vise/clamps, 
or jigs before turning the power feed ON. 
Failure to do so could result in injury from 
tool breaking and pieces being thrown at 
high speed.



Head Tilting

Figure 25 .

Figure 25.

Tools Needed Qty

To tilt the head left or right:

1.

2.
Figure 26

Figure 26.

4.

5.
ON

6.

Note: Power feed rates are difficult to pre-
cisely adjust. We recommend that you exper-
iment with different dial settings to find the 
feed rate that best works for your operation.

7.

OFF

Always keep the table locked in place 
unless controlled movement is required 
for your operation. Unexpected table move-
ment during operations could cause the 
cutter to bind with the workpiece, resulting 
in personal injury, and possible damage to 
the cutter and workpiece.



3.

4.

To rotate the turret left or right:

1.

Tools Needed Qty

Turret Rotation

Figure 27

Figure 27.

Figure 28.

3.

4.

2.
Figure 28

Always lock the turret in place after rotation. 
Unexpected movement of the head during 
operations could cause the cutter to bind 
with the workpiece, resulting in personal 
injury, and possible damage to the cutter 
and workpiece.

Always lock the head in place after adjusting 
tilt. Unexpected movement of the head 
during operations could cause the cutter 
to bind with the workpiece, resulting in 
personal injury, and possible damage to the 
cutter and workpiece.



Tramming Spindle

Figure 29

Tools Needed Qty

To tram the spindle:

1.

2.

 Note: When tramming the spindle it is best to 
tighten the nuts snug enough that the head 
needs light taps with a rubber mallet to move. 
This prevents the head from moving freely and 
losing adjustments between measurements.

3. 

4. 

Figure 29.

5. 

 Note: The goal is to adjust the head so that 
the differences between the measurements 
are zero within the capabilities of the test 
indicator. However, specific tolerances will be 
determined by each operation.

6. 

Figure 30

7.  

Step 8

Steps 6 and 7

8.  

Figure 30.

Always lock the head in place after adjusting 
tilt. Unexpected movement of the head 
during operations could cause the cutter 
to bind with the workpiece, resulting in 
personal injury, and possible damage to the 
cutter and workpiece.



Adjusting Spindle 
Speed

Calculating Spindle Speed
1. Figure 31

Cutting Speeds for High Speed Steel (HSS) 
Cutting Tools

Note: For carbide cutting tools, double the cutting 
speed. These values are a guideline only. Refer to 
the MACHINERY'S HANDBOOK for more detailed 
information.

Figure 31.

2.

3.

Tools Needed Qty

To set the spindle speed:

1.

2.

Figure 32

Setting Spindle Speed

3. Figure 33

4.
V-Belt Tensioning Page 34

Figure 32.

Figure 33.



Downfeed Controls

Figures 34–35 

A. Quill Dog: 

B. Downfeed Scale: 

C. Coarse Downfeed Handle: 

D. Quill Lock: 

E. Downfeed Stop & Lock: 

F. Graduated Scale: 

G. Fine Downfeed Handwheel: 

H. Downfeed Selector: 

Figure 34.

Figure 35.



Loading/Unloading 
Tooling

Figure 36

3.

Figure 37

Figure 37.

4.

5.

6.

 Note: Over-tightening the drawbar could 
make removing the tool difficult.

Unloading Tooling
1.

2.

Tools Needed Qty

Loading Tooling
1.

2.

Figure 36.

Cutting tools are sharp and can 
easily cut your hands. Always protect your 
hands when handling cutting tools.



SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES
G1075—52-PC. Clamping Kit

Figure 39.

T10063—Milling Vise 125⁄16" x 69⁄16"
T10064—Milling Vise 171⁄8" x 83⁄4"

Figure 38.

Some aftermarket accessories can be 
installed on this machine that could cause 
it to function improperly, increasing the risk 
of serious personal injury. To minimize this 
risk, only install accessories recommended 
for this machine by Grizzly.

NOTICE
Refer to the newest copy of the Grizzly 
Catalog for other accessories available for 
this machine. 

T20501—Face Shield Crown Protector 4"
T20502—Face Shield Crown Protector 7"
T20503—Face Shield Window
T20452—"Kirova" Anti-Reflective S. Glasses
T20451—"Kirova" Clear Safety Glasses
H0736—Shop Fox® Safety Glasses
H7194—Bifocal Safety Glasses 1.5
H7195—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.0
H7196—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.5

Figure 40. 

T20451

H0736

T20452T20502

T20503

H7194



G5774—5-pc. R-8 End Mill Holder Set

Figure 43.

Figure 41.

G9299—10" Yuasa-Type Rotary Table

Figure 42.

T10067—8-Pc. R-8 Quick Change Collet Set

H6087—2 Axis Digital Readout (8" x 20")

Figure 28.



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this may 
result in serious person-
al injury.

Before Daily Operation:

 

 

 
Page 33

Every 8 Hours of Operation:
Page 33

Page 33

Every 40 Hours of Operation:
Page 33

Page 34

Note: This maintenance schedule is based on 
average usage. Adjust the maintenance schedule 
to match your actual usage to keep this mill run-
ning smoothly and to protect your investment.

Schedule

Cleaning & 
Protecting

, 

Lubrication

NOTICE
Failure to follow reasonable lubrication 
practices as outlined in this manual for your 
mill could lead to premature failure of your 
mill and will void the warranty.



One-Shot Oiler
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figure 45

Figure 45.

Quill Gearing
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figure 46

Figure 46.

Vertical Bevel Gears
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figure 47

Figure 47.



Leadscrews
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figures 48–49

Figure 49.

V-Belt Tensioning

Tools Needed Qty

To tension the V-belt:

1.

2.

Figure 50

3.

Figure 51

Figure 51.

Figure 50.

Figure 48.



SECTION 7: SERVICE

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

OFF
ON

Page 39

Page 39



Operation

Page 27

Page 27
Page 37

Page 33
Page 37

Page 27

Page 37



Adjusting Gibs

NOTICE
Excessively loose gibs may cause poor 
workpiece finishes, and may cause undue 
wear of sliding surfaces and ways. Over-
tightening the gibs may cause premature 
wear of these sliding devices.

Figures 52–54 

Figure 53.

Figure 54.

Figure 52.



Adjusting Backlash

Figures 55–56

Figures 
55–56

Figure 56.

Figure 55.



SHOCK HAZARD. 

MODIFICATIONS.

WIRE CONNECTIONS.

CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 

 

WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE.

MOTOR WIRING. 

CAPACITORS/INVERTERS.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

Wiring Safety Instructions

The photos and diagrams 
included in this section are 
best viewed in color. You 
can view these pages in 
color at www.grizzly.com.

Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your
machine before calling. This information can be found on the main machine label.

SECTION 8: WIRING



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 39!

Wiring

Figure 58.

Figure 57.



G0728 & G0729 Head Breakdown

SECTION 9: PARTS



G0728 & G0729 Head Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 P0728101 SPINDLE NUT 131 P0728131 SPINDLE NUT
102 P0728102 SPANNER LOCK WASHER 132 P0728132 LOCK KNOB SHAFT
103 P0728103 SPINDLE PULLEY 133 P0728133 LOCK BLOCK SLEEVE
104 P0728104 SPLINE SLEEVE 134 P0728134 COMPRESSION SPRING
105 P0728105 BEARING COVER 135 P0728135 LOCK PLUNGER SMALL
106 P6009ZZ BALL BEARING 6009ZZ 136 P0728136 LIMIT BLOCK SCREW
107 PR56M EXT RETAINING RING 45MM 137 P0728137 DOWNFEED LOCK RING
108 PR67M INT RETAINING RING 75MM 138 P0728138 DOWNFEED STOP RING
109 P0728109 HEAD CASTING 139 P0728139 QUILL DOG
110 PN13 HEX NUT 1/2-13 140 PS20M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 15
111 PLW07 LOCK WASHER 1/2 141 P0728141 HANDWHEEL
112 PB49 HEX BOLT 1/2 -13 X 1/2 142 P0728142 HANDLE 5/16-18 X 1/2
113 P0728113 GEAR SHAFT 143 P0728143 GRADUATED DIAL
114 P0728114 TORSION SPRING 144 P0728144 LOCKING THUMB SCREW 5-.8 X 12
115 P0728115 END CAP 145 P0728145 SPANNER NUT 9/16-12
116 PR08M EXT RETAINING RING 19MM 146 P51102 THRUST BEARING 51102
117 P0728117 HANDLE LEVER 147 P0728147 SLEEVE
118 P0728118 KNOB 1/2-13 148 P0728148 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 20
119 PCAP14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 149 P0728149 WORM SHAFT
120 P0728120 HANDLE BASE 150 P0728150 COUPLING WORM GEAR
121 PCAP24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16 151 P0728151 COMPRESSION SPRING
122 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1  X 8 152 P0728152 WOODRUFF KEY 6 X 15
123 P0728123 OIL CUP 153 P0728153 COUPLING
124 P6206ZZ BALL BEARING 6206ZZ 154 P0728154 END CAP
125 P0728125 SPINDLE QUILL 155 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
126 P0728126 SPANNER NUT 30MM 156 P0728156 KNURLED KNOB
127 P6007ZZ BALL BEARING 6007ZZ 157 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
128 PTLW15M EXT TOOTH WASHER 30MM 158 PK25M KEY 7 X 7 X 20
129 P7207 ANG CONTACT BEARING 7207 159 P0728159 LOCK HANDLE
130 P0728130 SPINDLE 160 P0728160 DRAWBAR 7/16-20 X 12



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
201 P0728201 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 40 214 PB56 HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 1-3/4
202 PVA32 V-BELT A32 215 P0728215 MOUNTING PLATE
203 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 216 P0728216 BRACKET PIVOT PIN
204 P0728204 MOTOR PULLEY 217 P0728217 VERTICAL HEAD ADAPTER
205 PCAP14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 218 P0728218 UPPER BELT COVER
206 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 219 P0728219 KNOB 3/8-16 X 1/2
207 P0728207 MOTOR 1-1/2HP 1PH 110V/220V 220 PR21M INT RETAINING RING 35MM
207-1 P0728207-1 MOTOR FAN 222 P6202ZZ BALL BEARING 6202ZZ
207-2 P0728207-2 MOTOR FAN COVER 223 P0728223 PULLEY PIVOT PIN
207-3 P0728207-3 JUNCTION BOX 224 P0728224 PULLEY IDLER
207-4 P0728207-4 START CAPACITOR 225 P0728225 LOWER BELT COVER
207-5 P0728207-5 CAPACITOR COVER 226 PB52M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 35
207-6 P0728207-6 CONTACT PLATE 227 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
207-7 P6205ZZ BEARING 6205ZZ 228 P0728228 LATCH
207-8 P6203ZZ BEARING 6203ZZ 229 PS79M PHLP HD SCR M3-.5 X 8
207-9 P0728207-9 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH 1725RPM 230 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
207-10 P0728207-10 TERMINAL BAR 3P 231 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
208 PB191M HEX BOLT M16-2 X 75 232 P0728232 COVER SUPPORTING ARM
209 PN13M HEX NUT M16-2 233 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
210 P0728210 BRACKET 234 P0728234 COVER HINGE
211 PB55 HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 235 PVA35 V-BELT A35
212 PLW07 LOCK WASHER 1/2 236 P0728236 PULLEY SWIVEL
213 PN13 HEX NUT 1/2-13 237 P0728237 PULLEY SWIVEL PIN

G0728 & G0729 Drive System Breakdown



344-1

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
301 P0728301 HANDLE 3/8-16 X 1/2 328 P0728328 LOCK LEVER
302 PN04 HEX NUT 5/8-11 329 P0728329 TABLE LOCKING LEVER
303 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 330 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
304 P0728304 HANDWHEEL 332 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
305 P0728305 GRADUATED DIAL 333 P0728333 WAY WIPER
306 P0728306 LOCKING THUMB SCREW 5-.8 X 12 334 P0728334 SADDLE GIB
307 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 335 PCAP38M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 25
308 P0728308 SPACER 336 P0728336 LIMIT SEAT
309 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 337 P0728337 CROSS LEADSCREW NUT
310 P6004ZZ BALL BEARING 6004ZZ 338 PCAP31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
311 PCAP30M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 45 339 P0728339 SADDLE
312 P0728312 LEADSCREW BRACKET 340 P0728340 STOP BLOCK
313 P0728313 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 20 341 PS06M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 20
314 P0728314 LONGITUDINAL LEADSCREW 342 P0728342 LONGITUDINAL NUT
315 PS03M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 8 343 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
316 P0728316 WAY COVER 344-1 P0729344-1 POWER FEED ASSEMBLY
317 P0728317 WAY COVER HOLDER 344-2 P0729344-2 RETAINING COLLAR
318 P0728318 TABLE 344-3 P0729344-3 GRADUATED DIAL
319 P0728319 SPANNER NUT WASHER 344-4 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
320 P0728320 SPANNER NUT 344-5 P0729344-5 WOODRUFF KEY 3 X 30
321 PB01M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 30 344-6 P0729344-6 STOP W/ PLUNGER ASSY
322 P0728322 ADJUSTING SCREW SLEEVE 344-7 P0729344-7 AUTO STOP SWITCH
323 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5 344-8 PS11M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 16
324 P0728324 TABLE GIB 344-9 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
327 P0728327 GIB ADJUSTING SCREW

G0728 & G0729 Table & Saddle Breakdown
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G0728 & G0729 Knee & Base Breakdown



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
403 P0728403 COLUMN 437 P0728437 LEADSCREW
405 PCAP68M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 8 438 P0728438 PEDESTAL
406 P0728406 KNEE GIB 441 P0728441 MACHINE BASE
407 P0728407 GIB ADJUSTMENT SCREW 444 P0728444 LIMIT TRACK
409 P0728409 KNEE 445 PB01M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 30
410 P0728410 KNEE COVER 446 P0728446 SLEEVE
411 PS12M PHLP HD SCR M3-.5 X 6 447 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
412 P0728412 LOCK LEVER 448 PB29M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 30
415 P0728415 SPANNER NUT 449 PB72 HEX BOLT 1/2 -13 X 2
416 P0728416 TAB WASHER 450 PLW07 LOCK WASHER 1/2
417 P0728417 BEVEL GEAR 452 P0728452 SWITCH ASSEMBLY
418 P6004ZZ BALL BEARING 6004ZZ 454 P0728454 COLUMN ACCESS PANEL
419 P0728419 GEAR SHAFT SLEEVE 455 PS68M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 10
420 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16 456 P0728456 MOTOR CORD 14G 5W 36" 
421 P0728421 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 20 457 P0728457 STRAIGHT LT STRAIN RELIEF 3/8 PT
422 P0728422 VERTICAL CRANK SHAFT 459 P0728459 POWER CORD 14G 3W 72" 5-15 
423 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 460 PB58 HEX BOLT 3/8-16 X 2
424 P0728424 CLUTCH 461 PN08 HEX NUT 3/8-16
425 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 462 P0728462 STAND
426 P0728426 LOCKING THUMB SCREW 5-.8 X 12 463 PS20M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 15
427 P0728427 GRADUATED DIAL 464 P0728464 ONE SHOT OILER ASSEMBLY
428 P0728428 CRANK HANDLE ARM 465 P0728465 JOINT
429 PR07M EXT RETAINING RING 18MM 466 PS60M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 30
430 P0728301 HANDLE 3/8-16 X 1/2 467 P0728467 LIMIT BLOCK
431 P0728431 HANDWHEEL 468 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
432 P0728432 GRADUATED DIAL 469 P0728469 OIL TUBING 4MM X 100MM
433 P51104 THRUST BEARING 51104 470 P0728470 OIL TUBING 4MM X 340MM
434 P0728434 BEARING HOUSING 471 PW02 FLAT WASHER 3/8
435 P0728435 CROSS LEAD SCREW 472 PLW04 LOCK WASHER 3/8
436 P6204ZZ BALL BEARING 6204ZZ

G0728 & G0729 Knee & Base Parts List



Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine 
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is 
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact 
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels. 

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
601 PLABEL-12C READ MANUAL LABEL 606 P0729606 MACHINE ID LABEL (G0729)
602 PLABEL-54A FACE SHIELD LABEL 607 PPAINT-11 GRIZZLY TOUCH UP PAINT–PUTTY
603 PLABEL-62A DISCONNECT 11OV LABEL 608 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY TOUCH UP PAINT–GREEN
604 PLABEL-62C DISCONNECT 110V LABEL 609 P0728609 MODEL NUMBER G0728
605 PLABEL-14A ELECTRICITY LABEL 609 P0729609 MODEL NUMBER G0729
606 P0728606 MACHINE ID LABEL (G0728) 610 PLABEL-55A ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD LABEL

G0728 & G0729 Label Placement



G0730 & G0731 Head Breakdown



G0730 & G0731 Head Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 P0728101 SPINDLE NUT 131 P0731606 SPINDLE COLLAR
102 P0730102 SPANNER LOCK WASHER 132 P0728132 LOCK KNOB SHAFT
103 P0730103 SPINDLE PULLEY 133 P0728133 LOCK BLOCK SLEEVE
104 P0728104 SPLINE SLEEVE 134 P0728134 COMPRESSION SPRING
105 P0730105 BEARING COVER 135 P0728135 LOCK PLUNGER SMALL
106 P6209ZZ BALL BEARING 6209ZZ 136 P0728136 LIMIT BLOCK SCREW
107 PR56M EXT RETAINING RING 45MM 137 P0728137 DOWNFEED LOCK RING
108 PR27M INT RETAINING RING 85MM 138 P0728138 DOWNFEED STOP RING
109 P0730109 HEAD CASTING 139 P0728139 QUILL DOG
110 PN06 HEX NUT 1/2-13 140 PS20M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 15
111 PLW07 LOCK WASHER 1/2 141 P0728141 HANDWHEEL
112 PB55 HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 142 P0728142 HANDLE 5/16-18 X 1/2
113 P0728113 GEAR SHAFT 143 P0730143 GRADUATED DIAL
114 P0728114 TORSION SPRING 144 P0728144 LOCKING THUMB SCREW 5-.8 X 12
115 P0728115 END CAP 145 P0728145 SPANNER NUT 9/16-12
116 PR08M EXT RETAINING RING 19MM 146 P51102 THRUST BEARING 51102
117 P0728117 HANDLE LEVER 147 P0728147 SLEEVE
118 P0730118 KNOB 1/2-13 148 P0730148 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 20
119 PCAP31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25 149 P0730149 WORM SHAFT
120 P0728120 HANDLE BASE 150 P0730150 COUPLING WORM GEAR
121 PCAP24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16 151 P0730151 COMPRESSION SPRING
122 PSS116M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 152 P0730152 WOODRUFF KEY 6 X 15
123 P0728123 OIL CUP 153 P0728153 COUPLING
124 P6206ZZ BALL BEARING 6206ZZ 154 P0728154 END CAP
125 P0730125 SPINDLE QUILL 155 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
126 P0730126 SPANNER NUT 35MM 156 P0728156 KNURLED KNOB
127 P7207 ANGULAR CONTACT BEARING 7207 157 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
128 P0730128 BEARING SPACER LARGE 158 PK25M KEY 7 X 7 X 20
129 P0730129 BEARING SPACER SMALL 159 P0728159 LOCK HANDLE
130 P0730130 SPINDLE 160 P0728160 DRAWBAR 7/16-20 X 12-3/8 



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
201 P0730201 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 40 214 PB56 HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 1-3/4
202 PVB35 V-BELT B35 215 P0728215 MOUNTING PLATE
203 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 216 P0728216 BRACKET PIVOT PIN
204 P0730204 MOTOR PULLEY 217 P0730217 TURRET
205 PCAP14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 218 P0730218 UPPER BELT COVER
206 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 219 P0730219 KNOB 3/8-16 X 1/2
207 P0730207 MOTOR 1-1/2HP 110V/220V 1PH 220 P0731606 CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 20
207-1 P0730207-1 MOTOR FAN 221 P0730221 FLANGE COVER
207-2 P0730207-2 MOTOR FAN COVER 222 P6204ZZ BALL BEARING 6204ZZ
207-3 P0730207-3 JUNCTION BOX 223 P0730223 PULLEY PIVOT STRD
207-4 P0730207-4 TERMINAL BAR 4P 224 P0730224 PULLEY
207-5 P0730207-5 START CAPACITOR COVER 225 P0730225 LOWER BELT COVER
207-6 P0730207-6 S CAPACITOR 400M 125V 3 X 2 226 PB52M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 35
207-7 P0730207-7 CONTACT PLATE 227 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
207-8 P0730207-8 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH 1725RPM 228 P0728228 LATCH
207-9 P6205ZZ BEARING 6205 ZZ 229 PS79M PHLP HD SCR M3-.5 X 8
207-10 P6203ZZ BEARING 6203 ZZ 230 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8 
207-11 P0730207-11 RUN CAPACITOR COVER 231 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
207-12 P0730207-12 R CAPACITOR 50M 250V 232 P0730232 BRACE
208 PB131M HEX BOLT M16-2 X 70 233 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
209 PN13M HEX NUT M16-2 234 P0728234 COVER HINGE
210 P0730210 MOTOR BRACKET 235 PVB40 V-BELT B40
211 PB41 HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 236 P0730236 PULLEY SWIVEL
212 PLW07 LOCK WASHER 1/2 237 P0728237 PULLEY SWIVEL PIN
213 P0730213 HEX NUT 1/2-13

G0730 & G0731 Drive System Breakdown



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
301 P0730301 HANDLE 3/8-16 X 1/2 328 P0730328 SADDLE LOCK SCREW
302 PN04 HEX NUT 5/8-11 329 P0730329 TABLE LOCK SCREW
303 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 330 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
304 P0728141 HANDWHEEL 332 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
305 P0728305 GRADUATED DIAL 333 P0728333 WAY WIPER
306 P0728306 LOCKING THUMB SCREW 5-.8 X 12 334 P0728334 SADDLE GIB
307 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 335 PCAP38M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 25
308 P0730308 SPACER 336 P0728336 LIMIT SEAT
309 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 337 P0728337 CROSS LEADSCREW NUT
310 P6004ZZ BALL BEARING 6004ZZ 338 PCAP31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
311 PCAP30M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 45 339 P0730339 SADDLE
312 P0728312 LEADSCREW BRACKET 340 P0728340 STOP BLOCK
313 P0730313 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 20 341 PS06M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 20
314 P0730314 LONGITUDINAL LEADSCREW 342 P0728342 LONGITUDINAL NUT
315 PS03M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 8 343 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
316 P0728316 WAY COVER 344 P0731344 POWER FEED ASSEMBLY
317 P0728317 WAY COVER HOLDER 344-1 P0731344-1 RETAINING COLLAR
318 P0730318 TABLE 344-2 P0731344-2 GRADUATED DIAL
319 P0730319 SPANNER NUT WASHER 20MM 344-3 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
320 P0728320 SPANNER NUT 344-4 P0731344-4 POWER FEED UNIT
321 PB01M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 30 344-5 P0731344-5 WOODRUFF KEY 3 X 30
322 P0730322 LIMIT STOP 344-6 P0731344-6 STOP W/ PLUNGER ASSY
323 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5 344-7 P0731344-7 AUTO STOP SWITCH
324 P0728324 TABLE GIB 344-8 PS11M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 16
327 P0728327 GIB ADJUSTMENT SCREW 344-9 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM

G0730 & G0731 Table & Saddle Breakdown



G0730 & G0731 Knee & Base Breakdown



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
401 PS68M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 10 435 P0731606 CROSS FEED LEADSCREW
403 P0730403 COLUMN 436 P6204ZZ BALL BEARING 6204ZZ
405 PCAP68M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 8 437 P0730437 VERTICAL LEADSCREW
406 P0728406 KNEE GIB 438 P0730438 LEADSCREW BASE
407 P0728407 GIB ADJUSTMENT SCREW 439 P0730439 BASE SIDE COVER
409 P0730409 KNEE 440 P0730440 PLUG
410 P0730410 CHIP GUARD 441 P0730441 BASE
411 PS12M PHLP HD SCR M3-.5 X 6 442 P0730442 COVER
412 P0730412 KNEE LOCKING SCREW 444 P0728444 LIMIT TRACK
415 P0728415 SPANNER NUT 445 PB01M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 30
416 P0730416 SPANNER NUT WASHER 20MM 446 P0730446 LIMIT STOP
417 P0728417 BEVEL GEAR 447 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
418 P6004ZZ BALL BEARING 6004ZZ 448 PB29M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 30
419 P0730419 VERTICAL CRANK HOUSING 449 PB72 HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 2
420 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16 450 PLW07 LOCK WASHER 1/2
421 P0730421 WOODRUFF KEY 5 X 20 452 P0730452 KEDU 25/16A SWITCH ASSEMBLY
422 P0728422 VERTICAL CRANK SHAFT 454 P0728454 COLUMN ACCESS PANEL
423 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 455 PS03M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 8
424 P0728424 CLUTCH 456 P0730456 POWER CORD 14G 3W 72" 5-15 
425 PSS03M SET SCREW M6-1 X 8 457 P0728457 STRAIGHT LT STRAIN RELIEF 3/8 PT
426 P0728426 LOCKING THUMB SCREW 5-.8 X 12 459 P0730459 MOTOR CORD 14G 5W 36" 
427 P0728427 GRADUATED DIAL 460 PS20M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 15
428 P0728428 CRANK HANDLE ARM 461 P0730461 ONE SHOT OILER ASSEMBLY
429 PR07M EXT RETAINING RING 18MM 462 P0730462 ELBOW ADAPTER
430 P0730301 HANDLE 3/8-16 X 1/2 463 PS60M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 30
431 P0728141 HANDWHEEL 464 P0730464 T-ADAPTER
432 P0728432 GRADUATED DIAL 465 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
433 P51104 THRUST BEARING 51104 466 P0730466 OIL TUBING 4MM X 100MM
434 P0728434 BEARING HOUSING 467 P0730467 OIL TUBING 4MM X 340MM

G0730 & G0731 Knee & Base Parts List



Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine 
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is 
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact 
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels. 

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
601 PLABEL-12C READ MANUAL LABEL 606 P0731606 MACHINE ID LABEL (G0731)
602 PLABEL-54A FACE SHIELD LABEL 607 PPAINT-11 GRIZZLY TOUCH UP PAINT–GREEN
603 PLABEL-62A DISCONNECT 11OV LABEL 608 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY TOUCH UP PAINT–PUTTY
604 PLABEL-62C DISCONNECT 110V LABEL 609 P0730609 MODEL NUMBER G0730
605 PLABEL-14A ELECTRICITY LABEL 609 P0731609 MODEL NUMBER G0731
606 P0730606 MACHINE ID LABEL (G0730) 610 PLABEL-55A ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD LABEL

G0730 & G0731 Label Placement



WARRANTY CARD

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop 
better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.
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9.
Note: We never use names more than 3 times.
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WARRANTY AND RETURNS



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® – Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 


